European Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology and Reproductive Biology: X 3 (2019) 100060
Polycystic ovary syndrome (PCOS) and genetic
predisposition: A review article
Nida Ajmal, Sanam Zeib Khan, Rozeena Shaikh*
Department of Biotechnology, Faculty of Life Sciences and Informatics, Balochistan University of Information Technology, Engineering and Management
Sciences (BUITEMS), Quetta, Balochistan, Pakistan
A R T I C L E I N F O
Article history:

concluded that PCOS patients have a high rate of Isoleucine/valine
as compared to normal individuals whereas it was further
addressed through statistical analysis that isoleucine is replaced
by valine in PCOS and they have the genotype for Valine. Hence
they concluded that there was7.8-fold higher frequency of CYP1A1
isoleucine/valine genotype whereas the rate of CYP1A1 of valine
genotype was 7.4-fold [30]. Polymorphism in phase 1 and phase 2
enzyme may lead to an increased toxification and detoxification.
Any alteration in those enzyme leads to abnormal functioning of
ovaries and cyst formation. The genetic polymorphism T6235C in
phase 1 enzyme that’s encoded by CYP1A1 is strongly associated
with the susceptibility of PCOS. the presence of this mutant
genotype will cause a disturbance in the enzymatic pathway and
become a risk factor for PCOS predisposition and progression [31].
CYP11A1
CYP11A1 named as Cytochrome P450, family 11, subfamily A,
member 1. It encodes superfamily of cytochrome p450. It is
Fig. 4. effect of steroidogenesis enzyme and theca cells of an ovary.
4 N. Ajmal et al. / European Journal of Obstetrics & Gynecology and Reproductive Biology: X 3 (2019) 100060
present in the mitochondrial inner membrane. The main function

[30] Ibrahim Esinler DA, Otegen Umit, Alikasifoglu Mehmet, Yarali Hakan. Ergul
Tuncbilek CYP1A1 gene polymorphism and polycystic ovary syndrome.
Reprod BioMed 2008;16(3):356–60.
[31] Arvind Babu K, Rao KL, Kanakavalli MK, Suryanarayana VV, Deenadayal
Mamata, Singh Lalji. CYP1A1, GSTM1 and GSTT1 genetic polymorphism is
associated with susceptibility to polycystic ovaries in South Indian women
reproductive. BioMedicine 2004;9(2) [research article].
[32] CYP11A1 cytochrome P450 family 11 subfamily A member 1 [Homo sapiens
(human)] [database on the Internet]. 2018. . Available from: https://www.ncbi.
nlm.nih.gov/gene/1583.
[33] k ranjith reddy MLND, Supriya K, et al. CYP11A1 microsatellite (tttta)n
polymorphism in PCOS women from South India. J Assist Reprod Genet
2014;31:857–63.
[34] X-lZea Cheng-wei Zhang. Association between polymorphisms of the CYP11A1
geneandpolycystic ovarysyndromeinChinesewomen.MolBiolRep2012;39(8).
[35] CYP11B2 cytochrome P450 family 11 subfamily B member 2 [Homo sapiens
(human)] [database on the Internet]. 2018. . Available from: https://www.ncbi.
nlm.nih.gov/gene/1585.
[36] Zhao SPTX, Shao DH, Dai HY, Dai SZ. Association study between a
polymorphism of aldosterone synthetase gene and the pathogenesis of
polycystic ovary syndrome. Zhonghua Fu Chan Ke Za Zhi 2003;38(2):94–7.
[37] CYP17A1 cytochrome P450 family 17 subfamily A member 1 [Homo sapiens
(human)] [database on the Internet]. 2018. . Available from: https://www.ncbi.
nlm.nih.gov/gene/1586.
[38] Barbara Echiburu FP-B, et al. Polymorphism T → C (�34 base pairs) of gene
CYP17 promoter in women with polycystic ovary syndrome is associated with
increased body weight and insulin resistance: a preliminary study. Metab Clin
Exp 2008;57(12):1765–71.
[39] Li Li Z-PGea. Association of CYP17A1 gene -34T/C polymorphism with polycystic
ovarysyndromeinHanChinesepopulation.GynecolEndocrinol 2014;31(1):1–4.
[40] CYP1A1 Gene [database on the Internet]. Human gene databases. 2018. . Available
from: https://www.genecards.org/cgi-bin/carddisp.pl?gene=CYP1A1.
[41] NCBI. CYP21A2 cytochrome P450 family 21 subfamily A member 2 [Homo
sapiens (human)]. 2018.
[42] D-VM Settas N, Dastamani A, Katsikis I, Chrousos G, Panidis D, Dacou-
Voutetakis C. CYP21A2 mutations in women with polycystic ovary syndrome
(PCOS). Horm Metab Res 2013;45(5):383–6.
[43] CYP3A7 cytochrome P450 family 3 subfamily A member 7 [Homo sapiens
(human)] [database on the Internet]. 2018. . Available from: https://www.ncbi.
nlm.nih.gov/gene/1551.
[44] Mark O, Goodarzi NX, Ricardo Azziz. Association of CYP3A7*1C and serum
dehydroepiandrosterone sulfate levels in women with polycystic ovary
syndrome. J Clin Endocrinol Metab 2012;93(7):2909–12.
[45] jsea jia-lijin. Association between CYP19 gene SNP rs2414096 polymorphism
and polycystic ovary syndrome in chinese women. BMC Med Genet 2009;10
(139) 2009 5 august.
[46] CYP19A1 cytochrome P450 family 19 subfamily A member 1 [Homo sapiens
(human)] [database on the Internet]. 2018. . Available from https://www.ncbi.
nlm.nih.gov/gene/1588.
[47] Serdar E, Bulun SS, Takayama Kazuto, Suzuki Takashi, Sasano Hironobu, Shozu
Makio. The human CYP19 (aromatase P450) gene: update on physiologic roles and